
Issued Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Community & Environment Committee, please treat 
this as your summons to attend a meeting on Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 6.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
James McLaughlin 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
08 June 2023 
  
  
 
 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To enable members of the public to ask questions, express views or present petitions, IF 
NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN, (by telephone, in writing or by email) BY NO LATER THAN 
12 NOON OF THE WORKING DAY PRECEDING THE MEETING. As per Procedural 
Rule 14.4 at any one meeting no person may submit more than 3 questions and no more 
than 1 such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 
 
4. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at the time. 
 
5. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO RULE OF PROCEDURE NUMBER 15  
 
To answer questions from Members who have given the appropriate notice. 
 
6. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - 3 JULY 

2023 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
7. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: PROGRAMME UPDATE AND DELIVERY 

APPROACH (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
This report updates Members on implementation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan for the Derbyshire Dales, including ‘top-up’ funding from the Rural 
England Prosperity Fund. The report covers progress with the programme, delivery 
challenges and proposals regarding grant administration. 
 
8. CAPITAL BIDS FOR INCLUSION INTO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 - 

2027/28 (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
This report seeks the Committee’s approval for 13 new bids for capital projects to be 
referred to Council for inclusion in the District Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
9. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND - ROUND 4 (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
The Household Support Fund Round 4 (HSF4) directly supports households experiencing 
financial difficulties relating to rent arrears, utility bills and other debts. Such issues can 
have a long-lasting detrimental impact on the ability of residents to maintain rental 
payments and can lead to homelessness. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
has made a further round of funding available to upper tier authorities. In Derbyshire the 
County Council has confirmed that it will allocate £185,459 to Derbyshire Dales DC. As 
with rounds 1,2 and 3 it is proposed to deliver grants directly to residents through the 
Housing Team and Revenues and Benefits service. 
 
10. HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY 2023-2026 (Pages 67 - 92) 
 
This report seeks approval to update and amend the District Council’s Housing 
Renewal Policy, which sets out the ways in which the Council will work to improve the 

2



 

existing stock of good quality private sector housing.  In particular it proposes the use 
of a relatively small amount of Disabled Facilities Grant funding to support applicants 
to the Homes Upgrade Grant scheme. 
  
11. HOME UPGRADE GRANT (HUG) 2 FUNDING (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
The report makes a recommendation to accept the offer of £1,897,500 of HUG2 grant 
funding to improve the energy efficiency of off gas private housing across the district 
where residents are in fuel poverty. 
 
12. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL TEAM SERVICE PLAN - FOOD 

HYGIENE AND HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK (Pages 99 - 122) 
 
This report informs Committee of the official interventions for food hygiene and health and 
safety at work undertaken by the Council’s Environmental Health service during 2022/23 
and predicts service demands for 2023/24. 
 
13. ASHBOURNE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA ACTION PLAN (Pages 123 - 

130) 
 
This report explains the progress that has been made in relation to public consultation 
on the draft Ashbourne Air Quality Management Area Action Plan and updates 
members on the results of air quality monitoring with the Air Quality Management 
Area. 
 
 
Members of the Committee - Councillors Robert Archer, Anthony Bates, Kelda Boothroyd, 
Matt Buckler, Martin Burfoot (Chair), David Chapman, Peter Dobbs, Marilyn Franks, 
Gareth Gee, Susan Hobson, Dermot Murphy, Andy Nash, Peter O'Brien (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Slack and Steve Wain 
 
Substitutes – Councillors John Bointon, David Burton, Neil Buttle, Nigel Norman Edwards-
Walker, Joanne Linthwaite, Tony Morley, Roger Shelley and Nick Whitehead 
 
NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 

3

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Community & Environment Committee - Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Community & Environment Committee 
 
Minutes of a Community & Environment Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on 
Thursday, 8th June, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Martin Burfoot - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Robert Archer, Anthony Bates, Matt Buckler, Peter 
Dobbs, Marilyn Franks, Gareth Gee, Susan Hobson, Andy Nash, 
Peter O'Brien, Peter Slack and Steve Wain 
 
Present as substitute – Councillor(s): Neil Buttle 
 
James McLaughlin (Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
(Monitoring Officer)) and Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team 
Leader)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Kelda Boothroyd, David Chapman 
and Dermot Murphy 
 
16/23 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

There was no public participation. 
 
17/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 8 June 2023 
 
18/23 - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO BIODIVERSITY SUB-COMMITTEE AND 
LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services introduced a report which sought Member 
approval to appoint those Members nominated to serve on the newly established sub-
committees for Biodiversity and Derbyshire Dales Local Plan. 
  
At the Annual Meeting on 25 May 2023 the Council agree
[...]
iversity Sub-Committee be approved. 

  
4.    That the Terms of Reference for the Local Plan Sub-Committee be approved. 

  
6



Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 8 June 2023 
 

5.    That the Director of Corporate and Customer Services be authorised to set meeting 
dates and times for the sub-committees for the 2023-24 municipal year. 
  

The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 6.15 pm 
 
Chairman 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Sub-Committee - Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Local Plan Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of a Local Plan Sub-Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Monday, 3rd July, 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Peter O'Brien - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, Susan Hobson, David 
Hughes and Roger Shelley 
 
Steve Capes (Director of Regeneration & Policy), James McLaughlin 
(Director of Corporate and Customer Services (Monitoring Officer)), 
Mike Hase (Policy Manager) and Tommy Shaw (Democratic 
Services Team Leader)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(
[...]
frastructure and Service stakeholders. 

30



 
OPEN REPORT 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Community and Environment Committee – 13 July 2023 
 
UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: PROGRAMME UPDATE AND DELIVERY 
APPROACH 
 
Report of the Director of Regeneration and Policy 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Giles Dann, Regeneration and Place Manager 
01629 761211 or giles.dann@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected 
District-wide 
 
Report Summary 
This report updates Members on implementation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan for the Derbyshire Dales, including ‘top-up’ funding from the Rural 
England Prosperity Fund. The report covers progress with the programme, delivery 
challenges and proposals regarding grant administration. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the update on the Derbyshire Dales UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
programme be welcomed, with progress to date and delivery risks be received 
and agreed.  
 

2. That recruitment challenges impacting the delivery of the programme, and the 
approach to increase capacity set out in the report be received and agreed. 
 

3. That the approach to delivering business grants under the Rural Innovation 
Grant scheme be received and agreed.  
 

4. That proposals to secure additional enabling capacity to support strategic sites 
work as proposed in Section 2.7 Intervention E14 are developed for 
consideration by the UKSPF Partnership. 
 

5. That the Council be recommended to consider an amendment to Contract 
Standing Orders in relation to the grants element of the UKSPF programme 
and requirements upon non-contracting authorities, specifically to increase the 
threshold for formal tenders for goods / supplies and works to over £75,000. 

  

31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:giles.dann@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


List of Appendices 
None 
 
Background Papers 
• Council 26 July 2022: UK Shared Prosperity Fund: Investment Plan Submission 
• Council 2 March 2023: Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 - Appendi
[...]
ation will be 
detailed as part of the tendering and procurement process. 

 

 

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OPEN REPORT 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Community and Environment Committee – 13 July 2023 
 
HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND – ROUND 4 
 
Report of Director of Housing 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Robert Cogings, Director of Housing,  
01629 761354 or robert.cogings@derbyshiredlaes.gov.uk 
 
Simon Beynon, Housing Strategy Officer (Homelessness and Inclusion),  
01629 761306 or simon.beynon@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected 
District wide 
 
Report Summary 
 
The Household Support Fund Round 4 (HSF4) directly supports households 
experiencing financial difficulties relating to rent arrears, utility bills and other debts. 
Such issues can have a long-lasting detrimental impact on the ability of residents to 
maintain rental payments and can lead to homelessness. The Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) has made a further round of funding available to upper tier 
authorities. In Derbyshire the County Council has confirmed that it will allocate 
£185,459 to Derbyshire Dales DC. As with rounds 1, 2 and 3 it is proposed to deliver 
grants directly to residents through the Housing Team and Revenues and Benefits 
service. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That approval be given to the delivery of Round 4 of the Household Support 
Fund as set out in the report. 
 

List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 DDDC bid to DCC  
 
Background Papers 
Household Support Fund report to Full Council 26th July 2022 
Household Support Fund report to Community and Environment Committee Nov 
2022 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
No 
 
 

59

Agenda Item 9



Council Approval Required 
No 
 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 

60



Household Support Fund – Round 3 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The government has made various grant awards to local authorities in order 

to deliver targeted financial support to business, communities and
[...]
 arrears in order to prevent homelessness     

Uses for the household support grant (£185,459) 

The additional funding available will be utilised to further support households facing 
financial hardship and/or threatened with homelessness. 

Our proposal at this stage is; 

• £46,000 for the discretionary housing benefit payment fund to alleviate financial 
hardship 

• Additional homeless prevention funds to assist those threatened with homelessness 
in social tenancies £133,459 

• Admin costs £3000.  

  

65



The Council have considered the use of these funds for administration. To ensure we 
deliver the proposals in a timely manner we have extended the contract of one part 
time member of staff in the Homelessness Team at an estimated cost of £3000.  

Any payments under this initiative will be authorised by Simon Beynon Homelessness 
lead or Paul Radcliffe, Benefits Manager and recorded using the matrix already 
provided. 

66



 
OPEN REPORT 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Community and Environment Committee – 13 July 2023 
 
HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY 2023-2026 
 
Report of Director of Regulatory Services 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Tim Braund, Director of Regulatory Services 
01629 761118 or tim.braund@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected 
District-wide 
 
Report Summary 
This report seeks approval to update and amend the District Council’s Housing 
Renewal Policy, which sets out the ways in which the Council will work to improve 
the existing stock of good quality private sector housing.  In particular it proposes 
the use of a relatively small amount of Disabled Facilities Grant funding to support 
applicants to the Homes Upgrade Grant scheme. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the draft Housing Renewal Policy 2023-2026 attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report be approved. 
 

List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 Draft Housing Renewal Policy 2023-2026 
 
Background Papers 
Minutes of the Community and Environment Committee 14 October 2020 
 

[...]
 
Community and Environment Committee – 13th July 2023 
 
HOME UPGRADE GRANT (HUG) 2 FUNDING 
 
Report of Director of Regulatory Services 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
 
Jo Hill, Climate Change Project Officer 
01629 761243 or joanna.hill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  
 
Tim Braund, Director of Regulatory Services 
01629 761118 or tim.braund@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected 
District-wide 
 
Report Summary 
The report makes a recommendation to accept the offer of £1,897,500 of HUG2 
grant funding to improve the energy efficiency of off gas private housing across 
the district where residents are in fuel poverty. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Council be requested to agree the decision to accept HUG2 funding of 
£1,897,500.  
 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
Yes 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 

93

Agenda Item 11

mailto:joanna.hill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:tim.braund@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 2 Funding  
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This latest round of funding builds on previous Local Authority Delivery 

(LAD) and HUG schemes through which the Council has improved the 
energy efficiency of over 250 homes, across all tenures, where residents 
were in fuel poverty since the original pilot project in 2019. 

 
1.2 To date the Council has delivered the following: 

 
• Pilot Hurst Farm scheme – 11 homes 
• LAD1A (£760k plus partner contributions) – 120 homes 
• LAD2 (£626k plus partner contributions) – 70 homes 
• SWC (HUG1/LAD3) (£907k) – 65 homes (to complete by 

September 2023). 
 
1.3 The schemes will reduce emissions from homes across the district by an 

estimated 290 tonnes of carbon each year. 
 
1.4 The schemes enable fully funded energy efficiency measures such as 

insulation, solar panels and low carbon heating to be installed in homes with 
the poorest EPC ratings (D or below) where residents are on a low 
[...]
byshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:david.cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Environmental Health Commercial Team Service Plan – Food Hygiene and 
Health and Safety at Work 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The District Council is required under the Food Law Code of Practice to submit 

a Service Plan to cover all areas of food law the Competent Authority has a duty 
to enforce. The plan must set out how the Competent Authority intends to 
deliver and resource official food controls and other official activities in its area. 
A performance review must be carried out at least once per year. This 
performance review occurs on 1 April every year, and the findings are also 
directly provided to the Food Standards Agency.  

 
1.2 Service plans are an important part of the process to ensure that national 

priorities and standards are addressed and delivered locally.  Service plans 
also help ‘competent authorities’ to: 
 
• Focus on the principles of good regulation; 
• Focus on key delivery issues and outcomes; 
• Provide an essential link with corporate and financial planning; 
• Set objectives for the future and identify major issues that cross service 

boundaries; 
• Provide a means of managing performance and making performance 

comparisons; 
• Provide information on an authority’s service delivery to stakeholders, 

including businesses and consumers. 
 
1.3 The service plan is drafted in accordance with guidelines issued by the Food 

Standards Agency, following a structured, common format, with chapters 
and subject headings specified and flexibility for competent authorities to 
include additional items under specific headings. 

 
1.4 The service plan is required to review the qualitative and quantitative 

performance of delivery against the plan, at least once per year. 
 

1.5 The Environmental Health service is also required to submit the service plan 
for approval by Members and to make the information contained within the 
plan available to the public. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 

[...]
IR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA ACTION PLAN 
 
Report of Director of Regulatory Services 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Amanda Goodwill, Environmental Health Manager 
01629 761316 or amanda.goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Karen Carpenter, Environmental Health Officer 
01629 761227or karen.carpenter@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected 
Ashbourne North 
 
Report Summary 
This report explains the progress that has been made in relation to public 
consultation on the draft Ashbourne Air Quality Management Area Action Plan and 
updates members on the results of air quality monitoring with the Air Quality 
Management Area. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Council re-confirms its commitment to incorporating measures in the 
Action Plan that will bring about a significant and quantifiable reduction in 
nitrogen dioxide (NO2) pollution in Ashbourne town centre, pending the 
eventual construction of a relief road. The Council will continue to work with 
relevant partners to reach the earliest possible agreement on these measures. 
 

2. That the update on air pollution monitoring within Ashbourne be received. 
 
List of Appendices 
None 
 
Background Papers 
Report to the Community and Environment Committee – 9 February 2023 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
Since the declaration of the Ashbourne Air Quality Management Area 5 updating 
reports have been considered by the Community and Environment Committee.  
This update provides an opportunity to reflect on the progress of the consultation 
on the draft Air Quality Action Plan and to receive updated results of air quality 
monitoring within the town. 
 

123

Agenda Item 13

mailto:amanda.goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:karen.carpenter@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 
 

124



Ashbourne Air Quality Management Area Action Plan 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Community and Environment Committee held on 7 

April

Minutes of the meeting


Community & Environment Committee - Thursday, 13 July 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Community & Environment Committee 
 
Minutes of a Community & Environment Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Martin Burfoot - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Robert Archer, Anthony Bates, Kelda Boothroyd, Matt 
Buckler, David Chapman, Peter Dobbs, Marilyn Franks, Gareth Gee, 
Susan Hobson, Dermot Murphy, Peter O'Brien and Steve Wain 
 
Present as substitute – Councillor(s): Simon Ripton 
 
Paul Wilson (Chief Executive), Tim Braund (Director of Regulatory 
Services), Karen Henriksen (Director of Resources), James 
McLaughlin (Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
(Monitoring Officer)), Simon Beynon (Housing Strategy Officer), Giles 
Dann (Regeneration and Place Manager), Amanda Goodwill 
(Environmental Health Manager), Karen Carpenter (Environmental 
Health Officer) and Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team 
Leader)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Andy Nash and Peter Slack 
 
49/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Peter O’Brien, Seconded by Councillor Steve Wain and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Community and Environment Committee held on 08 
June 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
  
Voting: 
  
13 For 
00 Against 
01 Abstained 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
50/23 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Mr Nicholas Bishop, Ms Dadia Conti, and Mr A R Currie spoke on Item 13, the Ashbourne 
Air Quality Management Area Action Plan. 
 
51/23 - INTERESTS  
 
Item 13 – Ashbourne Air Quality Management Area Action Plan. 
  
Councillor Peter Dobbs declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13 as a Member of the 
Buxton Road Residents Group. 
  
Councillor Anthony Bates declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13 as a Member of 
Ashbourne Town Council and Town Mayor. 
 
52/23 - QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO RULE OF PROCEDURE NUMBER 15  
 
No questions were received. 
 
53/23 - DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - 3 JULY 
2023  
 
It was moved by Councillor Peter Dobbs, seconded by Councillor Robert Archer and 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the Local Plan Sub-Committee meeting held on 03 July 2023 be 
received. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
54/23 - ASHBOURNE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA ACTION PLAN  
 
The Director of Regulatory Services introduced a report which explained the progress made 
in relation to public consultation on the draft Ashbourne Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) Action Plan and updated Members on the results of air quality monitoring within the 
Air Quality Management Area. 
  
Following the declaration of an AQMA at the meeting of Community & Environment 
Committee held on 7 April 2021, 5 updating reports such as this had been considered by 
this Committee. The AQMA was declared in relation to exceedances of the annual average 
air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide.  



Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 
  
It was noted within the report that following the February 2023 meeting of this committee, 
advice was received that the public consultation should not be undertaken during the pre-
election period and was therefore paused until 15 May 2023, the 6-week consultation period 
concluded on 26 June 2023. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Peter Dobbs, seconded by Councillor Robert Archer and  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the Council re-confirms its commitment to incorporating agreed measures in the 
Action Plan that will bring about a significant and quantifiable reduction in nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2) pollution in Ashbourne town centre, pending the eventual construction 
of a relief road. The Council will continue to work with relevant partners to reach the 
earliest possible agreement on these measures. 
  

2.    That the update on air pollution monitoring within Ashbourne be reviewed. 
  

3.    That in response to the government policy paper published 28 April 2023 ‘Air quality 
strategy: framework for local authority delivery’, and other concerns, this council 
acknowledges the need to broaden air pollution monitoring to include levels of fine 
particulate matter. 
  

4.    That a further report be brought to the next meeting of this Committee to establish the 
terms of reference, scope, and membership of a working group. 

  
Voting: 
  
13 For 
00 Against 
01 Abstained 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
55/23 - UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: PROGRAMME UPDATE AND DELIVERY 
APPROACH  
 
The Regeneration and Place Manager introduced a report which updated Members on the 
implementation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan for Derbyshire 
Dales, including ‘top-up’ funding from the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF). The 
report also covered progress, delivery challenges, and proposals regarding grant 
administration. 
  
The report explained how the UKSPF and REPF were funded by Government to partially 
replace funding previously provided by the European Union. It was noted that the 
Derbyshire Dales had been allocated a total of £2.7m capital and revenue to be spent by 31 
March 2025. The report also informed Members of the project aims, to support business 
diversification, growth, adaptation and long-term resilience, as well as support community 
projects. 
  
It was moved by Councillor David Chapman, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 



Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 
  

1.    That the update on the Derbyshire Dales UK Shared Prosperity Fund programme be 
welcomed, and progress to date and delivery risks be received and agreed. 
  

2.    That recruitment challenges impacting the delivery of the programme, and the 
approach to increase capacity set out in the report be received and agreed. 
  

3.    That the approach to delivering business grants under the Rural Innovation Grant 
scheme be received and agreed. 
  

4.    That proposals to secure additional enabling capacity to support strategic sites work 
as proposed in Section 2.7 Intervention E14 are developed for consideration by the 
UKSPF Partnership. 
  

5.    That the Council be recommended to consider an amendment to Contract Standing 
Orders in relation to the grants element of the UKSPF programme and requirements 
upon non-contracting authorities, specifically to increase the threshold for formal 
tenders for goods / supplies and works to over £75,000. 
  

The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
56/23 - CAPITAL BIDS FOR INCLUSION INTO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 - 
2027/28  
 
The Director of Resources introduced a report which sought Committee approval for 13 new 
bids for capital projects to be referred to Council for inclusion in the District Council’s Capital 
Programme. The report gave details of the 13 bids put forward for Members’ consideration, 
including their total costs and proposed funding methods. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Anthony Bates, seconded by Councillor Steve Wain and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the 13 proposed Capital Bids for years 2023/24 to 2027/28, summarised in the report 
and detailed in Appendix 1, be approved by this Committee and recommended to Council 
for inclusion in the capital programme. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
57/23 - HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND - ROUND 4  
 
The Housing Strategy Officer introduced a report which sought Member approval for the 
delivery of Round 4 of the Household Support Fund (HSF4). The report gave background 
on the HSF4 and explained how it aimed to directly support households experiencing 
financial difficulties relating to rent arrears, utility bills and other debts.  
  
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) made a further round of funding available to 
upper tier authorities. Derbyshire County Council confirmed that it would allocate £185,459 
to Derbyshire Dales District Council. As with rounds 1, 2 and 3 it was proposed within the 
report to deliver grants directly to residents through the Housing Team ad Revenues and 
Benefits service. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Steve Wain, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and 



Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That approval be given to the delivery of Round 4 of the Household Support Fund as set out 
in the report. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
58/23 - HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY 2023-2026  
 
The Director of Regulatory Services introduced a report which sought approval to update 
and amend the District Council’s Housing Renewal Policy, which set out the ways in which 
the Council would work to improve the existing stock of good quality private sector housing. 
In particular, the report proposed the use of a relatively small amount of Disabled Facilities 
Grant funding to support applicants to the Homes Upgrade Grant Scheme. The draft 
Housing Renewal Policy 2023-26 was included as an appendix to the report for approval. 
  
Due to a fall in demand for the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) programmes run by the 
District Council, the report recommended that DFG funding be utilised to support Homes 
Upgrades Grant (HUG) applications, as enabled by the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002. It was estimated that a funding pot of 
£35,000 per year would be sufficient to provide the required support, it was also 
recommended that this level of funding should be made available for 2 years, to match the 
HUG programme. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Steve Wain, seconded by Councillor Robert Archer and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the draft Housing Renewal Policy 2023-2026 attached as Appendix 1 to this report be 
approved. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
59/23 - HOME UPGRADE GRANT (HUG) 2 FUNDING  
 
The Director of Regulatory Services introduced a report which made a recommendation to 
accept the offer of £1,897,500 of HUG2 grant funding to improve the energy efficiency of off 
gas private housing across the district where residents are in fuel poverty.  
  
The report informed Members that this latest round of funding was building on the previous 
Local authority Delivery (LAD) and HUG schemes, through which the Council had improved 
the energy efficiency of over 250 homes since 2019. It was estimated that the schemes 
would reduce emissions from homes across the district by 290 tonnes of carbon each year. 
The schemes enabled fully funded energy efficiency measures such as insulation, solar 
panels and low carbon heating to be installed in homes with the poorest EPC ratings (D or 
below) for residents on low incomes. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Matt Buckler, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That Council be requested to agree the decision to accept HUG2 funding of £1,897,500. 



Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
60/23 - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL TEAM SERVICE PLAN - FOOD 
HYGIENE AND HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK  
 
The Environmental Health Manager introduced a report which informed Members of the 
official interventions for food hygiene and health and safety at work undertaken by the 
Council’s Environmental Health service during 2022/23, the report also included predictions 
for service demands for 2023/24. 
  
It was noted within the report that the District Council is required under the Food Law Code 
of Practice to submit a Service Plan to cover all areas of food law that the Authority has a 
duty to enforce. The plan has to set out how the Authority intends to deliver and resource 
official food controls and other official activities in its area. The report also noted that a 
performance review must be carried out at least once per year, this had taken place on 1 
April every year, the findings of which were provided directly to the Food Standards Agency. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Steve Wain, seconded by Councillor Dermot Murphy and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the service plan for the delivery of official controls detailed at Appendix 1 to the report 
be approved. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 8.00 pm 
 
Chairman 
 


	Community & Environment Committee

